USHRC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 92 APR -8 P3:54

LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY

DUCKETING & SERVICE.

Docket No. FD-322-DCOM

SERVED APR 09 1992

ASLBP No. 92-660-01-DCOM

## ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated

December 29, 1972, published in the Federal Register, 37

F.R. 28710 (1972), and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714,

2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all

as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being

established in the following proceeding to rule on petitions

for leave to intervene and/or requests for hearing and to

preside over the proceeding in the event that a hearing is

ordered.

LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY

Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1

Facility Operating License No. NPF-82

(Decommissioning Plan)

This Board is being established pursuant to an order issued by the Commission on April 3, 1992, regarding a notice published by the Commission on December 23, 1991 in the Federal Register (56 F.R. 66459) entitled, "Consideration of Issuance of an Order Authorizing Decommissioning a Facility and Opportunity for Hearing." The Commission's order denies NRC Staff's motion to dismiss intervention

(collectively "petitioners") 'd directs the Secretary of the Commission to forward these petitions and responses to the Licensing Board for processing in accordance with the NRC's Rules of Practice.

The Board is comprised of the following administrative judges:

Thomas S. Moore, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

> George A. Ferguson 5307 Al Jones Drive Shady Side, Maryland 20764

Jerry R. Kline
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

B. Paul Cotter Jr.

Chief Administrative Judge

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland, this 8th day of April 1992.

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY

(Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1) Docket No.(s) 50-322-DCOM

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB ASSIGNMENT (TSM, GAF & JRK) have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Jerry R. Kline Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Mitzi A. Young, Esq.
John T. Hull, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Carl R. Schenker, Jr., Esq. O'Melveny and Myers 555 13th Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004 Administrative Judge
Thomas S. Moore, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Auministrative Judge George A. Ferguson ASLBP 5307 Al Jones Drive Shady Side, MD 20764

Donald P. Irwin, Esq. Hunton & Williams Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 951 East Byrd Street Richmond, VA 23219

James P. McGranery, Jr., Esq. Dow, Lohnes & Albertson 1255 23rd St., N.W., Suite 500 Washington, DC 20037 Docket No.(s)50-322-DCOM LB ASSIGNMENT (TSM, GAF & JRK)

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 9 day of April 1992

office of the Secretary of t. Commission